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Central Government employees and this would be used only in a very few cases.
There is no question of using this provision in respect of a large number of Government servants.

SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: How long will it take to finalise this proposal?

(No reply)

SHRI D. THENGARI: In a large number of concerns, persons are retired at the age of 58. Has the Government ascertained whether at that age limit also people can be fully efficient?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: I
cou'd not follow the question, Sir.

SHRI D. THENGARI: In a number of concerns, people retire at the age of 58.
Has the Government ascertained whether they are equally efficient even at the age of 58?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Yes, we have ascertained and that is why we have fixed that as the age for superannuation.
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2694

CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMME J
BETWEEN INDIAAND CZECHOSLOVAKIA

*348. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Cultural (Exchange) programme between India and Czechoslovakia has recently been reached; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?]

foar darem | eaws (W ArEd
wwEE) ¢ (F) ST OE

(@) ategfas fafawa sras & fardtarsti | Faaii, e orai, FetHr<
AT FT AFATAAT, Tz wguefagi @
AT TAT BrEEtadl F wAaEi Frd
T Ao, fear Fwai, s
IFTUA] T TR ARG F HRLTHT F
gfay fover, s g Aoy, a1 7 gesfa amta Feawor watedy, ear fren aar difaa arfz & @ar #
fafara @97 @zt & Fiwar @i
LA

{{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Cultural Exchange Programme envisages exchanges and cooperation in the fields of Education, science and technology, art and cul-I ture, social welfare, health, radio, films and television etc. through visits of experts, scholars, research students, artists, art exhibitions, performing troupes, grant of scholarships, exchange of publications, radio programmes, scientific publications and specimens, etc.]
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SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Sir, may I know whether the Government screens the delegations that are sent on different occasions to different countries and whether they are aware that these delegations are lopsided? There are four representative types of classical dances in India and there are two types of classical music, but the same type of artistes belonging to a particular type of classical dance and a particular type of classical music have been repeatedly sent year after year to the various countries In the shape of these cultural delegations. May I know whether in future at least the Government would take the view that equal representation should be given in these cultural delegations to


2697 Oral Answers

all the types of dances and music in India?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: From time to time, we send delegations to outside countries. This is a refreshing suggestion that has come from the hon.
Member that we should send them in such a manner that the pattern of the delegation represents the different types of dance ana music in the country. We shall consider it.

*349.[The questioner (Sardar Ram Singh) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 2731-32 infra.]

RAID ON OFFICES OF INDUSTRIES

*350. SHRI NIREN GHOSH: f
SHRI ARJUN ARORA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether officers of the Special Police Establishment and Central Bureau of Investigation raided the offices of a group of industries at Kan-pur on December 6, 7 and 8, 1966, and January
2,3 and 4, 1967; and

(b) if so whether any incriminating material was found during the raids?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a)
Searches of the premises of certain industrial establishments in Kanpur were conducted by' the S.P.E. Branch of the Central Bureau of Investigation on the 6th and 7th December, 1966 and from the 2nd January to the 5th January, 1967.

(b) In the course of these searches several documents, records and account books were seized. Their scrutiny is in progress.

tThe question was actually asked on the floor the House by Shri Niren
Ghosh.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2698

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May I ask, Sir, whether this group of industries belong to Messrs. Ram Rattan Gupta & Co.? Now the Minister has said that incriminating documents have been found. Before this also there have been many cases of violation of income-tax laws and foreign exchange laws etc. In view of all these things, may 1 know whether the Government will take over this entire group of industries belonging to Messrs.
Ram Rattan Gupta and appoint an authorised controller for that purpose?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: There is no point in unnecessarily widening the issue.
Naturally when certain a'le-gations were made investigations were carried out and necessary searches were ordered and certain documents etc. were found. They are being scrutinised. At this stage of the investigation I cannot make any further statement about it.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, the thing is, about other things also like violation of income-tax laws and foreign exchange violations, cases have come up before Parliament and it is surprising that so far no cases have been launched against this man. He has not only to be prosecuted but he ought to be put behind prison bars in order even to conduct the investigations properly because cases galore are coming up very often. Why is such action not taken?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN; As far as this question is concerned, naturally I do not have information about what other investigations are going on behalf of the CBI. The question here was about searches on a particular day and I have no information about other cases. If the hon.
Member has any information about other things I would certainly like to have it.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: No, Sir.
Repeatedly in Parliament questions have been put and answered about Messrs.
Lakshmi Rattan Cotton Mills

